A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DACULA FOR PUBLIC SERVICE MEMORIAL AWARD TO HAROLD EDWARDS

WHEREAS, the City of Dacula's Public Service Memorial Award is intended to recognize outstanding service to the City and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Harold Bobby Edwards was employed by the City of Dacula from 1980 through 2004 and was promoted to Director of the Public Works Department after 17 years with the City. He oversaw the City's water system until it was sold to Gwinnett County. He started the leaf collection service provided to residents free of charge, and he took the time to mentor children within the City, showing them City equipment and teaching them about City services. Harold was also a friend and mentor to our current Public Works Director, Chris Parks. Harold passed down a legacy of dedication to public service to City employees who followed him. He was a member of Ewing Chapel Baptist Church and served faithfully as a deacon for over 50 years. He enjoyed coaching softball for many years and loved bird hunting. He was dedicated to his wife, daughters, and grandchildren. We remember his friendship and service to the citizens of the City, and recognize his contributions by adopting this resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DACULA, hereby resolves and ordains that the City's Public Service Memorial Award is hereby granted in favor of Harold Bobby Edwards in recognition of his outstanding service to the City.

SO RESOLVED, this 2nd day of November, 2023 by the Governing Authority of the City of Dacula.

AYES: ____

NAYES: ____

Hugh D. King, III, Mayor City of Dacula

Brittni Nix City Administrator